
Ms. Janis Kennedy Harnptoil 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Bryan 
P. 0. Box 1000 
Bryan, Texas 77805 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Dear Ms. Kennedy Hamptoil: 

You ask whethercertain iniorn?ation is sub,ject to requirctl l?ubIic tlisc1osu1-c ~111tlt.r iiie Public 
Infol-mation Act (the "Act"), cii;lptei- 552 of' the C;over~rrnei-it Code. Youi- request was 
assigned ID# 286652. 

The Bryan Police Department (the "department") received a request for varioris iieins of 
personnel iilforlnation pertaining to a named department police officer. You state that you 
have provided a pol-lion of the requested information. You claim. however. thai the 
remaining information is excepted from disclosure uiider section 552.101 ofthe Governme11t 
Code. We have considel-ed thc cxcepiioi~ you claim and reviewed ilic subti~itteci 
I-epresentative salnple ol' information.' 

Seclion 552. I01 of' the Govcri~meni Codc excepts fro111 clisc1osu1-e "ii~ibrmation consitiesed 
to be confidential by law, ciihet- coiistiiutioi~al. statu~oi-y, or by juiiicial tiecision." Gov't 
Code i_' 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes, such as 
section 143.089 of the Local Goven~lnent Code. The City of Bryan is a civil service city 
under chapter 143 of the Local Govcrn~iicnt Code. Sectio~i 143.089 coiitctliplatcs two 

'L\'c assiiilic Ilia1 ilie 'icpiccnl;iii\'e sample" i>lrcc(~i-cis siihiiiitrcd to  this ot'ficc is t ru ly  icj~rcscninti\.c 
ol'tlic scquzsted rccoi-ds ;is a uiioic. Scc Opcii Iiccoiiis Decision Nos. 490 (1988). 497 ( i9'li;). 'This !ipcii 

scciiids icites docs iior reach. aiiii tlicrcfiiic dilcs i ioi niitliori~e i l iu  i \ i i I i l r~~l(l iny of. a n y  oilicr ieijiicstcd reconis 
!o Ihc ~ X ~ C I I !  tliiit Iiiosc S C C O I ~ ~ S  ciiiiii~iii siihsi;iiitially dit'liciir iyjics i11' i ; i i i i i i i i ; i i ioi i  tli;iii t1i:ir stiiiiiiiitcti I!, t i~is 
ofricc. 
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different types of personnel files, apolice officer's civil service file that a city's civil service 
director is required to maintain, and an internal file that the police department may maintain 
for its own use. Local Gov't Code $ 143.089(a), (g). 

111 cclscs i n  \vliich a police department investigates a police officer's niisc6ntluct anti takes 
disciplinary oc~ion itgainst a11 ofiicei-. i r  is reqiiiretl by section 143.089(:0i2) to place all 
investigatory recol-ds irelaring lo the investigatioir nncl tlisciplinal-y actioc~. incl~~tling 
bachgro~~nddoc~iments sucli as co~i~pl;linis. witness statements. and doc~unents of like nature 
from individuals who were not in a supervisory capacity, in the police officer's civil service 
file maintained under section 143.089(a).' Abbott 1,. City of Co~pcls Chr-i.~ri, 109 
S.W.3d 113, 122 (Tex. App.-Austin 2003; no pet.). All investigatory materials i n  a case 
resulting in disciplinary action are "from the employing department" when they are lreld by 
or in possession of the department because of its investig;ition into a police officer's 
misconduct, and the department must forward them to the civil service commission for 
placement i n  the civil service personnel file. Id.  Suclr recortls are subjec~ to release ~mder  
cllaptet-552 oftlie G o v e ~ ~ ~ ~ i n r n t  Cotle. Scc id. $ l43.089(f): Open Records Decisiolr No. 562 
;it 6 (1990). 

However, a document relating to apolice officer's alleged misconduct may not he placed in 
his civil service personnel file if there is insufficient evidence to sustain the charge of 
misconduct. Local Gov't Code 5 143.089(b). Information that reasonably relates to a police 

. . 
officer's employiiient relationship with the police department and tliat is maintalned in a 
police department's internal file pursuant to section 143.089(g) is confidential a11d ~rliist not 
be released. Cifx of Snr~ Ailtnrlio i.. Sail Aizloizio E,~~~i-r.s.s-ATe~~~.s. 47 S.W.3d 556 (Tes. 
App.-Saii Antonio 2000, pel. clenictl); Citj, ofSciri ilizloriio 1:. T(,s. Aftorric,? G(,iler-ci/, 85 1 
S.W.2d 946. 949 (Tcx. App.-A~istiir 1993. writ denied). 

Y O L ~  inSoriii LIS that t11c iiil'orin~\tion :it issiic is mnini:ii~icci i n  tlic iicpartiirent's iirterii;iI files 
concerning this officer. ancl tlrat tllese investigations ditl not resiilt in disciplinary ;iction. 
Based on your representations and our review of the submitted iriformation. we agree that 
the information at issue is confidential pursu:lnt to section 143.089(g) 01' tire Local 
Government Code and must be withlield under section 552.101 of the Goverrrrneirl (lotic. 

Tiiis ruling triggers important deadlines I-egarcling the rights anti responsibilities of tile 
go\-el~ii~r~c~ital hotly and of the req~lescol-. For exari~ple. govei-nitientnl bodies are pi.c)iiihitetl 
S~roni asking the attoi-ney geilcral to I-econsider this riiliirg. (>o\,'t Code 5 552.301 (0. If  the 
gosei-iiineilt;il lbody wants to clialleinge tliis I-uliiig. tire gouci-nrnental body i i i~~s t  appeal by 
iilitlg.siiit i i i  Travis Conrity ~ t , i i i i i i r  3Oc.cilccriI;1i-tiays. 10. k .552.324(h). In  ort1c1-loget the llill 

'Cfiaii[cs 113 picscribes tiic f i~i i i~~vii ig rylics oidiscifiiillar) actioiis: icini~v;ti. siisi~ciisio~i. iiciiioiioil. 
;iiiil u~ici~iiipcns;~ied diity. .Ye<, Local G(iv'i C'i~dc $ 9  I i i O S  1-055. h leties ol repi-iinanil d i i c  i i i ~ i  ciiirsiiiiiic 

cliscipiiiic iiiidei- ci1:ipltr 141. 
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benefit of such an appeal. the governmental body must file siiit within 10 calendar days. 
lo'. 5 552.353(b)(3), (e). IS  the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it. then both rlir requestor ant1 the attorney 
general have the right to rile suit against tile goveriimeiital body to enforce this ri~liiig. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of ihe requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmeiital body 
will either release the public records promptly pnrsuant to section 552.221(a) of tlie 
Goverr-iment Code or file a Iaws~iit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If tlie governmental body fails to cio one of these things. then the 
recluestor shoiiiti ireport that l'ai1ui.e to ilic otiol-iiey yeiier:~i's Opeti Govet-rirneiit Hotline, 
toll free; ai (877) 673-6839, The ~-ecjiiesiol- riiay ~ilso filc a coiiil)laint ~ \ , i r l i  ilic ilistrict or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all 01- some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Texczs Dep't of Puh. S r i f i ~  v. Gilhr-cxitiz, 842 S.W.2d 408; 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please I-emember that under the Act the irelease of iiiforn?ati~)~i 11-iggers certain procedures for 
cosis and clial-ges to the rccjiicsior. IS  rccol-cis are reic;iscd iii cotiipli;lrice wit11 this i.i~Iiiig. be 
SLISC that all charges for tile iiiSoriiiatioii arc ai or helow tlic legal amoiints. Q~iestioiis or 
complaints about over-charging must be dil-ected to Hatiassah Scliioss at the Office 0 1  tlie 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, 01- any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although tliere is no statutol-y deadline for 
contacting LIS. the attorney general prefers to receive any coiiiments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely. 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 286652 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Craig A. Greening 
James & Reynolds 
P. 0. Box 1146 
Bryan, Texas 77806 
(W/O enclosures) 


